No. 10-1884-cv

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

SALIM SHAHRIAR, et al., Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

SMITH & WOLLENSKY RESTAURANT GROUP, INC. d/b/a PARK AVENUE RESTAURANT, et al., Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern District of New York

BRIEF FOR THE SECRETARY OF LABOR AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

M. PATRICIA SMITH Solicitor of Labor

JENNIFER S. BRAND Associate Solicitor

PAUL L. FRIEDEN
Counsel for Appellate Litigation

DEAN A. ROMHILT Attorney

U.S. Department of Labor Office of the Solicitor 200 Constitution Avenue, N.W. Room N-2716 Washington, D.C. 20210 (202) 693-5550

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii
INTEREST AND AUTHORITY
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE
STATEMENT OF THE CASE
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 5
ARGUMENT 7
DUAL ACTIONS ARE PERMISSIBLE BECAUSE NOTHING IN THE TEXT OR HISTORY OF SECTION 16(b) PREVENTS A DISTRICT COURT FROM EXERCISING SUPPLEMENTAL JURISDICTION OVER STATE LAW WAGE CLAIMS AND CERTIFYING THEM AS A RULE 23 CLASS ACTION
A. Congressional Presumption in Favor of Dual Actions 7
B. Nothing in the Text of Section 16(b) Precludes Concurrent State Law Wage Claims from Proceeding in the Same Federal Lawsuit
C. The Legislative History of Section 16(b) Provides No Support for Precluding FLSA and State Law Wage Claims from Proceeding in the Same Federal Lawsuit 13
D. Relevant Caselaw Rejects the Argument that Section 16(b) and Rule 23 Are Incompatible
CONCLUSION
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:
<u>Anderson v. Mt. Clemens Pottery Co.</u> , 328 U.S. 680 (1946)
<u>Cameron-Grant v. Maxim Healthcare Servs., Inc.</u> , 347 F.3d 1240 (11th Cir. 2003)
<u>Cohen v. Gerson-Lehrman Group, Inc.</u> , 686 F. Supp.2d 317 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)
<u>Damassia v. Duane Reade, Inc.</u> , 250 F.R.D. 152 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)
De Asencio v. Tyson Foods, Inc., 342 F.3d 301 (3d Cir. 2003)
<u>Duchene v. Michael L. Cetta, Inc.</u> , 244 F.R.D. 202 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)
Ervin v. OS Rest. Servs., Inc., 632 F.3d 971 (7th Cir. 2011)
Espenscheid v. DirectSat USA, LLC, 708 F. Supp.2d 781 (W.D. Wis. 2010)
Gardner v. Western Beef Properties, Inc., No. 07-cv-2345, 2008 WL 2446681 (E.D.N.Y. June 17, 2008)
Guzman v. VLM, Inc., No. 07-cv-1126, 2008 WL 597186 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 2, 2008)
<u>Hoffman-La Roche Inc. v. Sperling</u> , 493 U.S. 165 (1989)
<u>Iglesias-Mendoza v. La Belle Farm, Inc.</u> , 239 F.R.D. 363 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)
<u>Jones v. Ford Motor Credit Co.</u> , 358 F.3d 205 (2d Cir. 2004)8
